

## Maryam Rajavi calls for day of mourning for the passengers of the plane shot down by the regime

PARIS, FRANCE, January 9, 2020 /EINPresswire.com/ -- Mrs. Maryam Rajavi, the President-elect of the National Council of Resistance of Iran (NCRI), offered her condolences to the families of the passengers of the Ukrainian airliner shot down by an Iranian regime anti-aircraft missile, and called for a day of mourning on Friday.

Mrs. Rajavi added: Khamenei, shaken and demoralized over the elimination of Qassem Soleimani, finds that he cannot challenge the United States, but feels free to fire on the people of Iran in the air and on the ground and taking revenge on them. He is now threatening the <u>Mujahedin-e Khalq</u> (<u>PMOI/MEK</u>) in <u>Albania</u>.



Maryam Rajavi calls for day of mourning

Whereas the regime has falsely claimed that the aircraft crashed due to technical failure, Ukrainian officials are saying that the plane had no mechanical problems. US and UK officials are

٢

Khamenei, shaken and demoralized over the elimination of Qassem Soleimani, cannot challenge the US, but feels free to fire on the people of Iran in the air and on the ground and taking revenge on them" *Maryam Rajavi*  plane had no mechanical problems. US and UK officials are saying that the aircraft was shot down by the Iranian regime's missiles. Fearing the consequences of this fiasco, the regime has announced that it will not hand over the black boxes, which determine the cause of the crash, to Boeing, the plane's manufacturer.

Secretariat of the National Council of Resistance of Iran January 9, 2010

Shahin Gobadi NCRI +33 650119848 email us here Visit us on social media: Twitter This press release can be viewed online at: http://www.einpresswire.com

Disclaimer: If you have any questions regarding information in this press release please contact the company listed in the press release. Please do not contact EIN Presswire. We will be unable to assist you with your inquiry. EIN Presswire disclaims any content contained in these releases. © 1995-2020 IPD Group, Inc. All Right Reserved.